April 30,   April 30,
   2023   Adjustments   2023

Net sales   $ 61,426   —   $ 61,426
Cost of sales   (54,538 )   —   (54,538 )
Gross profit   6,888   —   6,888
Selling, general and administrative

   expenses   (10,845 )   —   (10,845 )
Restructuring expense (1)   (70 )   70   —

Loss from operations   $ (4,027 )   70   $ (3,957 )

Notes

(1) Restructuring expense of $70,000 for the three-months ending April 30, 2023, represents employee termination benefits of $39,000 and other associated costs of $31,000 that

related to the consolidation of certain leased facilities located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2024, Provides Update on Restructuring Initiatives
Page 15
June 27, 2024

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 28, 2024, AND APRIL 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   As Reported   Adjusted Results
   April 28,   April 28,
   2024   Adjustments   2024

Net sales   $ 225,333   —   $ 225,333
Cost of sales (1)   (197,394 )   40   (197,354 )
Gross profit   27,939   40   27,979
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (38,611 )   —   (38,611 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (636 )   636   —

Loss from operations   $ (11,308 )   676   $ (10,632 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the twelve months ending April 28, 2024, includes a restructuring related charge totaling $40,000 representing markdowns of inventory related to the

discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at the company's facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

(2) Restructuring expense of $636,000 for the twelve months ending April 28, 2024, represents impairment charges related to equipment of $329,000 and employee termination

benefits of $103,000 related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at the company's facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.  In addition, during the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2024, restructuring expense of $204,000 was incurred for employee termination benefits related to the rationalization of the upholstery fabrics finishing
operation located in Shanghai, China.

   As Reported   Adjusted Results
   April 30,   April 30,
   2023   Adjustments   2023

Net sales   $ 234,934   —   $ 234,934
Cost of sales (1)   (224,038 )   98   (223,940 )
Gross profit   10,896   98   10,994
Selling, general and administrative

   expenses   (37,978 )   —   (37,978 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (1,396 )   1,396   —

Loss from operations   $ (28,478 )   1,494   $ (26,984 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the twelve months ending April 28, 2024, includes a restructuring related charge totaling $98,000, which pertained to a loss on disposal and markdowns of

inventory related to the exit of the company's cut and sew upholstery fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China.

(2) Restructuring expense of $1.4 million for the twelve months ending April 30, 2023, relates to restructuring activities for both the company's cut and sew upholstery fabrics

operations located in Shanghai, China, which occurred during the second quarter of fiscal 2023, and located in Ouananminthe, Haiti, which occurred during the third and fourth
quarters of fiscal 2023.  Restructuring expense represents employee termination benefits of $507,000, lease termination costs of $481,000, impairment losses totaling
$357,000 that relate to leasehold improvements and equipment, and $51,000 for other associated costs.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2024, Provides Update on Restructuring Initiatives
Page 16
June 27, 2024

CULP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 28, 2024, AND APRIL 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   July 30,   October 29,   January 28,   April 28,   April 28,
   2023   2023   2024   2024   2024

Net loss   $ (3,342 )   $ (2,424 )   $ (3,188 )   $ (4,865 )   $ (13,819 )
Income tax expense   701   516   1,027   805   3,049
Interest income, net   (345 )   (282 )   (284 )   (252 )   (1,163 )
Depreciation expense   1,635   1,617   1,646   1,623   6,521
Restructuring expense (credit)   338   144   (50 )   204   636
Restructuring related charge (credit)   179   (78 )   (61 )   —   40
Amortization expense   96   97   98   99   390
Stock based compensation   322   163   262   168   915

Adjusted EBITDA   $ (416 )   $ (247 )   $ (550 )   $ (2,218 )   $ (3,431 )

% Net Sales   (0.7 )%   (0.4 )%   (0.9 )%   (4.5 )%   (1.5 )%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   July 31,   October 30,   January 29,   April 30,   April 30,
   2022   2022   2023   2023   2023

Net loss (1)   $ (5,698 )   $ (12,173 )   $ (8,968 )   $ (4,681 )   $ (31,520 )
Income tax expense   896   1,150   286   798   3,130
Interest income, net   (17 )   (79 )   (196 )   (239 )   (531 )
Depreciation expense   1,768   1,719   1,739   1,619   6,845
Restructuring expense   —   615   711   70   1,396
Restructuring related charge   —   98   —   —   98
Amortization expense   105   109   109   115   438
Stock based compensation   252   313   322   258   1,145

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $ (2,694 )   $ (8,248 )   $ (5,997 )   $ (2,060 )   $ (18,999 )

% Net Sales   (4.3 )%   (14.1 )%   (11.4 )%   (3.4 )%   (8.1 )%

% Over (Under)   (84.6 )%   (97.0 )%   (90.8 )%   7.7 %   (81.9 )%

(1) Net loss and adjusted EBITDA for the quarter ended October 30, 2022, and the twelve-month period ending April 30, 2023, includes a non-cash charge totaling $5.2 million,

which represents a $2.9 million charge for the write down of inventory to its net realizable value associated with the mattress fabrics segment and $2.3 million related to
markdowns of inventory estimated based on the company's policy for aged inventory for both the mattress and upholstery fabrics segments.